expenses using a classification based on their function within the entity as this information is reliable and more
relevant to the readers of the financial statements, compared to the presentation under previous GAAP (based
on the nature of the expenses)

c) Leases – in accordance with IFRS 16, right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are recognised in the balance
sheet. Under previous GAAP, the Company was exempted from recognising leases in the balance sheet.

To illustrate the effect of adopting IFRS, the following reconciliations of the restated figures for 2019 under previous
Danish GAAP to the IFRS figures have been prepared. As the Company has not previously disclosed a cash flow
statement, the following reconciliations do not include the cash flow statement.

The letters a) to c) in the tables below refer to descriptions of the changes in accounting policies due to the IFRS
adoption mentioned above.

48

Parent Company notes

12. First time adoption of IFRS – continued –

GAAP
Change

January 1, 2019
reported under
previous GAAP

TDKK

Effect of first
time IFRS
adoption
TDKK

January 1, 2019
reported under

IFRS
TDKK

ASSETS
Non‑current assets
Property, plant and equipment 61 0 61
Deposits 0 0 0
Total non‑current assets 61 0 61

Current assets
Trade receivables 1,471 0 1,471
Cash and cash equivalents 7,681 0 7,681
Total current assets 9,152 0 9,152

TOTAL ASSETS 9,213 0 9,213

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 57 0 57
Retained earnings 5,485 0 5,485
Total equity 5,542 0 5,542

Current liabilities
Trade payables 2,240 0 2,240
Other payables and accruals 986 0 986
Income tax payables 439 0 439
Provision for deferred tax 6 0 6
Total current liabilities 3,671 0 3,671

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,213 0 9,213

49

Parent Company notes

12. First time adoption of IFRS – continued –

GAAP
Change

December 31,
2019 reported
under previous

GAAP
TDKK

Effect of first
time IFRS
adoption
TDKK

December 31,
2019 reported
under IFRS

TDKK

INCOME STATEMENT
a Gross profit 11,742 -11,742 0
a Revenue 0 18,575 18,575
a Cost of sales 0 -3,350 -3,350
b Staff costs -10,779 10,779 0
b Depreciation and writedown relating to fixed assets -21 21 0

b, c Research and development costs 0 -2,032 -2,032
b, c Sales and marketing expenses 0 -5,812 -5,812
b, c General and administrative expenses 0 -6,540 -6,540

Operating profit 942 -101 841

Financial income 7 0 7
c Financial expenses -89 -23 -112

Profit before tax 860 -124 735

Tax for the year -251 0 -251
Net profit for the period 609 -124 484

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0
Total comprehensive income 609 -124 484

50

Parent Company notes

12. First time adoption of IFRS – continued –

GAAP
Change

December 31, 2019
reported under
previous GAAP

TDKK

Effect of first
time IFRS
adoption
TDKK

December 31,
2019 reported
under IFRS

TDKK

ASSETS
Non‑current assets

c Property, plant and equipment 102 3,280 3,382
Investments in group entreprises 39 0 39
Deposits 306 0 306
Total non‑current assets 448 3,280 3,727

Current assets
Receivables from group enterprises 562 0 562
Trade receivables 1,138 0 1,138
Corporation tax receivable 100 0 100
Prepayments 169 0 169
Cash and cash equivalents 8,394 0 8,394
Total current assets 10,363 0 10,363

TOTAL ASSETS 10,810 3,280 14,090

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 57 0 57

c Retained earnings 3,093 -124 2,969
Total equity 3,150 -124 3,026

Non-current liabilities
c Lease liabilities 0 1,781 1,781

Other debt 1,027 0 1,027
Other payables and accruals 239 0 239
Total non-current liabilities 1,265 1,781 3,046

Current liabilities
c Lease liabilities 0 1,623 1,623

Other debt 1,000 0 1,000
Trade payables 3,560 0 3,560
Other payables and accruals 1,827 0 1,827
Provision for deferred tax 8 0 8
Total current liabilities 6,395 1,623 8,018

Total liabilities 7,660 3,404 11,064

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,810 3,280 14,090